#### VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

	ORI	DINANCE	NO. 10- <u>7</u>	17		
N ORDINANCE (	•		TE OF TH		LIFIED MU	NICIPA
			•			
**************************************					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3 MH .
	<sub>se</sub> th:				·	
=	BY THE P F THE VIL				TRUSTEES DIS	
	THIS 10					

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this /o day of ACC , 2010

# ORDINANCE NO. 10-47

### AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE RATE OF THE SIMPLIFIED MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 04-54 adopted on September 14, 2004, the Village set the rate of the Municipal Telecommunications Tax imposed pursuant to Sections 5-25 and 5-30 of the Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Tax Act, 35 ILCS 636/5-1 et seq., at 5.0%;

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities deem it appropriate to increase the rate of the Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Tax by 1%, to 6%;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The rate of the Simplified Municipal

Telecommunications Tax imposed pursuant to the provisions of Sections 5-25 and
5-30 of the Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Tax Act, 35 ILCS 636/5-1

et seq., shall be 6.0%, for all gross charges billed by telecommunications retailers
on and after January 1, 2011. The rate shall remain at 5.0% for all gross charges
billed by telecommunications retailers through December 31, 2010.

SECTION 2: Revenue received from this tax shall be allocated 80% going to the General Fund and 20% to the Police and Public Works Utility Tax Fund.

SECTION 3 This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet form as required by law, The Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form and file a

certified copy of this Ordinance with the Illinois Department of Revenue on or before September 10, 2010.

**SECTION 4:** The Clerk shall cause Section 1 of this Ordinance to be codified as Section 116.1 of the Village of Chatham Code of Ordinances and Section 2 of this Ordinance to be codified as Section 116.2 of the Village of Chatham Code of Ordinances. The remainder of Chapter 116 is repealed.

PASSED this 10 day of Aug, 2010.

CLIN016

ATTEST:

AYES:

NAYS:

PASSED:

APPROVED: 8-10-10

ABSENT:

#### ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	) S	S.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON	)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 10-47, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 10 day of 10-40, 2010, said Ordinance being entitled:

## AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE RATE OF THE SIMPLIFIED MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this <u>10</u> day of <u>AUC</u>, 2010.

THE NOIS

Village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS )						
) ss. COUNTY OF SANGAMON )						
CERTIFICATE						
I certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham,						
Sangamon County, Illinois.						
I further certify that on $9-10$ , 2010, the corporate authorities of such						
Village passed and approved Ordinance No. 10- 47 entitled:						
AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE RATE OF THE SIMPLIFIED MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX						
which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.						
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 10- 47 including the Ordinance and a cover						
sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Village Hall,						
commencing on $8-60-$ , 2010, to continue for at least ten days						
thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request						
in the office of the Village Clerk.						
DATED at Chatham, Illinois, this 10 day of Auf, 2010.						
Village Clerk						